ALUMINUM  ELECTROLYTIC  CAPACITORS
P.17�
CAT.8100J
Frequency coefficient of rated ripple current
Coefficient
Frequency  50 Hz 120 Hz 300 Hz 1 kHz       10 kHz or more
 0.35 0.50 0.64 0.83          1.00
A

After storing the capacitors under no load at 105°C for 1000 hours and then performing voltage treatment based on JIS C 5101-4
clause 4.1 at 20°C, they shall meet the specified values for the endurance characteristics listed above.
Type numbering system  (Example : 16V 22µF)
Measurement frequency : 120Hz at 20°C
Measurement frequency : 120Hz
(    ) is φ8 over
Z–25°C /  Z+20°C
Z–55°C /  Z+20°C
Rated voltage (V)
Impedance ratio
ZT / Z20 (MAX.)
16
2
4
10
2
4
6.3
3
5
25
2
3
35
2
3
50
2
3
Rated voltage (V)
tan  δ (MAX.)
50
0.12 (0.14)
35
0.12 (0.14)
25
0.14 (0.16)
16
0.16 (0.20)
10
0.20 (0.24)
6.3
0.26 (0.28)
Within ±30% of the initial capacitance value
Less than or equal to the initial specified value
200% or less than the initial specified value
Capacitance change
tan δ
Leakage current
Capacitance change
Leakage current
tan δ
Within ±10% of the initial capacitance value
Less than or equal to the initial specified value
Less than or equal to the initial specified value
The capacitors are kept on a hot plate for 30 seconds, which is
maintained at 250°C. The capacitors shall meet the characteristic
requirements listed at right when they are removed from the plate
and restored to 20°C.
 (φ4 to φ6.3)
 (φ8,φ10 )
 Dimension table in next page.
Voltage
 V 6.3 10 16 25 35 50
 Code j A C E V H
UUD UWGLow ImpedanceLow ImpedanceUCD
UWD
High
Temp reflow
ALUMINUM  ELECTROLYTIC  CAPACITORS
P.171
CAT.8100J

After storing the capacitors under no load at 105°C for 1000 hours and then performing voltage treatment based on JIS C 5101-4
clause 4.1 at 20°C, they shall meet the specified values for the endurance characteristics listed above.
Type numbering system  (Example : 16V 22µF)
Measurement frequency : 120Hz at 20°C
Measurement frequency : 120Hz
(    ) is φ8 over
Z–25°C /  Z+20°C
Z–55°C /  Z+20°C
Rated voltage (V)
Impedance ratio
ZT / Z20 (MAX.)
16
2
4
10
2
4
6.3
3
5
25
2
3
35
2
3
50
2
3
Rated voltage (V)
tan  δ (MAX.)
50
0.12 (0.14)
35
0.12 (0.14)
25
0.14 (0.16)
16
0.16 (0.20)
10
0.20 (0.24)
6.3
0.26 (0.28)
Within ±30% of the initial capacitance value
Less than or equal to the initial specified value
200% or less than the initial specified value
Capacitance change
tan δ
Leakage current
Capacitance change
Leakage current
tan δ
Within ±10% of the initial capacitance value
Less than or equal to the initial specified value
Less than or equal to the initial specified value
The capacitors are kept on a hot plate for 30 seconds, which is
maintained at 250°C. The capacitors shall meet the characteristic
requirements listed at right when they are removed from the plate
and restored to 20°C.
 (φ4 to φ6.3)
 (φ8,φ10 )
 Dimension table in next page.
Voltage
 V 6.3 10 16 25 35 50
 Code j A C E V H
UUD UWGLow ImpedanceLow ImpedanceUCD
UWD
High
Temp reflow
ALUMINUM  ELECTROLYTIC  CAPACITORS
P.171
CAT.8100J